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S st T PO Bax 891 -
7 Madison, WT 83708891 1

‘Mr, David D. Eisele = SRR A 1 EOTERE)  PERMANENT FILE NO. ~17381.
MARTENSON & EISELE -~ - - : - E o . R IR A
1919 "American Court

- Neeash, WI 54956

 Subject: NORTH PARK ESTATES
S SW 1/4 S 36 TLI9N R16E ,
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

o f‘Déar Mr;‘Eisele}

We have examined NORTH PARK ESTATES and do not cbject to this final plat. Today we were
‘notified by the Winnebags County Plaoning and Zouing Committee and the Depurtment of
Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services that they do not object
to this plat. Therefore, the ~viginal drawing has been certified as complying with the
- requirements of: s. 236,15, :. ? .6.16, s, 226,20, and s. 236,21 (1) and (2) Wis, Stats,,
- Hy 33, Wis. Admin. Code; and, Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Committeq. :
The following changes c¢r corrections must be made to satisfy tha conditional
~certlfication. Underlining indicates corrected ox added information that must be shown.
Any variances with thease conditions will require written notification to and vorffication
by this office prior to plat approval. ‘

s. 236.15 (1) () 1 174" diameter x 30" long rebars are required at the northwest
corner of Lot 32 and northeast corner of Lot 72. On the plat
drawing, the corresponding monumentati{on symbol " @ * must also
be shown at these block corners.

s, 236.20 (1) (d) The sheats of thls cubdivision plat must be labeled "Sheet 1
of 2" and "Sheet 2 of 2".

s, 236.20 (2) () The portion of the south line of Lots 4-6 abutting FIRST ADDITION
T0 WYINDSOR GREEN SUBDIVISION must be marked "yecorded as
8949’ 32"E.

s, 236.20 (2) (f} Along the south line of Lots 5-8 and 11-13, the width (6'7) of

the public utility easement must also be shown,

Along the line common to Lot | and Lots 2-3 the overall casement
wldth shown in Lot 1 nust be changed to 12' and the easement half
width shown in Lot 3 must be changed to §'.




"_We note that tha Treaaurot s Certlftcate 15 not 1n the requltad*5
"form,‘and we Are not suxe that it is acceptable for recording. n

_<;256;éflfl)   A revision date,'"Revlsed thls day of 'q;;_f 19 i

‘must be placed near the land surveyor's sea] and signatura on the

‘revised sheets of the plat,

; The folloetng itém s not a condition of this certification. At the option of the; ‘Qti .

- surveyor, the 1nformation miy be changed without return of the plat to this office for -
_recertification: : -

'“Dedicated“ is m‘sspelled in the walkway note batween Lota 22- 23

L

~Z Aftat all conditions of the cextifications of no objection have been mat, the plat mayfiﬁf'm”
- be submitted to the local governing hodies for approval, Local government units, during

i~their raview of the plat, will resolve when applicable that the plat:
- complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinnnves,,',~
conforms with areawide water quality management regulations.
conplies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;
- resolves possible problems with storm witer runoff;
fits the design to the topography;
Clsplaye well designed lot and strest layout;
includes service or is sorviceable by necessary utilities,

Any changes to the plat involving details checked by this Department, the Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services or the Winnebago County
Planning and Zoning Committee will require submission of the plat tc the Department for
recertification before the plat is eligible for recording, Such changes can be found by

comparing the ovriginal drawing with the copy of this plat wo furnish the 1letter
recipients listed.

Sincerely,

- A <.

‘\,\OK .~ ‘;»Pf‘ ,S‘(,C‘K,/\vq .
Jeanne A. Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit
JAS:njh

Enc: Muslin-backed Drawing, Uriginal, Marked Print, Closure and Curve Comps.
ce: Citadel Corporation, Ownex

Clark, Clty of Oshkosh
Winnebago County Planning & Zoniné/ésmmlttce

Department of Trausportation
Reglster of Doeds
ECWRPC

ORIGINAL RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 10/22/90; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON 12/19/90.
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Wmnebago Couniy \J
Plannmg and Zomng Departmnnt
B I'Iu Hmuut Hurl uluu

December 17, 1990

~Q_Dept. of Aq. Trade & Consxmer Ptotectlon
. ¢/o Jeanne A, storm ,
S 80l w. Badqer Rd

Madison, WI 53708 T mmm.."fecrc e

 Re: North Parx Estates (Final Plat)
' City of Oshkosh -

S Dear Jeanne:

The,Winnebugo County Planning Department has finished its review
- of the aboved-named plat. The County’s objections have been
satisfied regarding drainage. Therefore, Winnebago County
certifies this final plat as nonohijectionabla. ‘

While recording the plat, any‘drainage easements shown on the
~final plat shall be recorded as a separate document against the
respective lots., 1In addition, items 1 & 2 of the attached May 15;
1990 correspondence shall bhe addressed before recording the final
plat. Also, erosion control measures are recommended during
construction to alleviate potential erosion problens.

If you have any questions, pleasé contact me. Thank you.

David Schmidt, County Planning Director

Dave Elselae, Martenson & Eisele

Carol Owens, Planning & Zoning Chair

Jerry Konrad, C. of Oshkosh Public Works
County Planner Pate Van Airsdale, County LWCD

enclosure
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SR Planning and Zoning Department
?fDecember 12, 1990 : IhvlhuvuiM-luhuv .

ndnanne StOrm P '
" DAT&CP. - Plat Review Unit
801 W, Badger Road

. P,O, Box 8911
‘%jHadison, WI 53703-e911

;?;;°Res North Park Estates, Final Plat - city of Oshkcsh

'i.Dear Jennne:‘"_n 1

'”1‘jThe w1nnebago COunty Planning Department ghjgg;s to the final plat

for North Park Estates, City of Oshkosh., The plat does not meet
the drainage plan vequirements of s. 18.58 and 18 59 of the '
AWinnebaqo cQunty Land Division Ordinance._‘ o

’winnebago 00unty shall remain in objection until such tine the
following items are addressed:

1. The attached racommendations and requirements from Pete Van :
: Airsdale - County LWCD - shall be addressed by the developer
o bring the plat into compliance with sections 18.58 and ==
18.59 of the Winnsbago County Land Division ordinance i
(correspondence dated November 29, 1990),

2. Any sasements required for drainage shall be recordéd as a
' geparate document against the respective lots.

kP The attached requirements from the correspondence datad May
15, 1990 shall be addressed.

If you have any questions or commsnts, please contact me at
414-236~4839.

incerely, cc: Dave Schmidt, County
Planning Director,
Carol Owens, County
Jerry L. Bougi P&Z Chairperson.
~ Winnebago County Principal Planner Stan Martenson,
, Martenson & Eisels,
Pete Van Airadale,

County LWCD.
enclosure : ,

Winnehigto Cotmpy, Wisconsin, 115 Jach-on Street, PO Bos 2208 Oshikosh, WEA TR 2805
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 Noveaber 20, 1980

z,,,:fJerry boupie ‘
’”-,Principal Planner

:   Pete Van AirsdaleC;;27j¢

7;60unty Conaervation1at

" Subjest: Surface Drainage Plan for North Park Eetates (M. 1/4,‘7i'f',,;}
 {53' =*~,”S W, 1/4, ﬁectlon 38 T.L9N.~R. 16E.,f61ty of 08hk03h) A

Aa 1 zndxcated durlng onr phone conversat:on }esuordny, I feelfq Y
»t‘e, drainage plan for North Park Egtates, as aubmitted, is
; omplete‘g In discusging the matter with Stan Hartenson. he oo
e ,{infermed ‘me he could net incorporate the. proposed storm gsewer into
. his runoff analysis becsause the design configuration of the storm . . =
~+ . sewey for the. entlre subdivision was not available from the City ot""
' Oshkosh., . I
. Unless the runof £ analys1s can show otherwise, I helxeve thg_f'
‘ storm sewer will, in fact, incresse the rate of runoft from the
5(4subd1viszon site, If that is the case, on-site tenporary detention
Cowill need to be considered.

" In additlon, Jeff Christensen has indicated that *hn Civy of‘
Cshkosh plans to excavate and regrade, in December, Lhe drainage

" way ‘in the County Park that will serve as an outlet for the North
Park Estates storm sewer, I teld him that, based on the
construction schedule and proposed channel sloape, erosion of the
excavated channel is a real possibility, with sediment deposltlon
~oceurring downstream,

- My first recommendation would be that the Cxty and the~
developer hold off construction of the outlet channel and
installation of the gtorm sewar until spring. Seading and/or
sodding of the channel side slopes at that time would provide for
rapid establiazhment of vedetative cover. The chance of erosion
ocaurring then would be greatly reduced. If it is absolutely
necessary that the earth work on the outlet channel and
installation of the stors se~er needs to be done this winter, then
I strongly recommend that tne side alopes of the channel be dormant
seeded and preperly mulched. In regards to the channel botton
itself, regardless of when the construction takes place, quarry run
stone is recommended to be used to line the channel bottom from the
storm sewer outfall down to the park road, Considering the
concentrated flow that will result from the storm sewer, drasa
vegetation in the channel bottom will not last and gullying of the
channel bottom would ovccur.

ce Jeff Christensen
’ Stan Martenson

| SM 64717} w &d Plivpa ol COY osbhod o /’//'?a/mh,
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219 Amstican Court L) N l : L S(anlsv C. Muumoh. P, E
Meensh, Wiiconsln 840£8° lh @&’uv ai‘m) ST o + David 0. Elnly, 218"
Tslephons 414.731-0381 R ' e

‘j FAX 4147333678 - NOV 19 ?900 - I ’,.;f,‘:',‘f & s‘,’“‘,’;;’ :f‘s o

" . o Jattrey W, Schuliz, €1, T- .
: WINNEBA(}Q o , D vd Kohts h, H s

Novenber 9, 1990 =

se*z%s"z‘n 3&?&%‘%‘"&?‘“‘% r

- 'Jyea‘hre' A. Storn, Suparvisor ' L ' ’ Ts,f
- Plat Review Unit ‘ ‘ ‘
‘Depaztment of Agriculture, ‘I’rade & Consumer Protection
. 801 W. Badger Road , . mv | 2 19&]
- P, O, Box 8911 , ‘ ‘ ;
hadison, WI 53708 ; . ﬂATR?ﬁff\'vv?s' .
- Dear Mrs. Storm: ‘ ' &

M behalf of Winnebago County, I would like to requaest a 30 day extension for
the review of North Purk Estates Subdivision in the City of Oshkosh. The required
fsubnittals are currently being sent out and the City of Oshkosh is going to act

on the ‘drainage plan on Monday (11/12/90.)

Thank you for your prompt consideration of this request, If you have any’
questions ox need additional inforxmation, please contact me.

Yours very truly,

MARTENSOMN & EXSELE, INC.

Jeffrey W, Schultz, E.I1.T,

IWS/ne
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*’sozukuaagwf  '
PO Box 8911
Madmwwﬂmswlljf

October 24, 1990

‘ >Hr David Schmidt L
. ‘Winnebago County Planning &. 7oning Commictee

““Courthouse Box 2808

, Oshkosh w1 54901 «
NORTH PARK ESTATES ‘ PERMANENT FILE NO: 17381
. SW 1/4 $ 36 T19N R16R , f ' '
-Clty of OShkosh

Winnebago County

Sub1ect'

e Dear Mr. Schmidt:

o We have received the above -named plat. Your county planning agency *as the
- authority to object to this plat under the provisions of s. 236.12 (2) (b), Wis.
Stats, Enclosed are four copies for your review, Your agency must eithet object
or certify no objection within 20 days of your receipt of this submittal.

- If the plat is objected to, we must be notified by letter (the original drAWing
will be returned to the surveyor for revisions).

- If the plat 1s certified as nonobjectionable, we must receive a print beafing
your certification so that we may finalize our review (see s. 236.12 (6), Wis,

Stats.). : o *
|

It {8 important that this matter be expedited to avold cealays in processing the plat

and to comply with the time limits set by statute, By the date shown below this C
office must efther object to or certify the plat as nonobjectionable for all the '
objecting agencies involved, or, the subdivider con demand immediate cextificacion

of no objection.
1 Sincerely,
R ;
'(:' B (77(32 NSy

-~ '
/PV¢2\//
A. Storm, Supezvlsor

n o ;
Revievw Unit (‘/O}-W . {)‘\Rlc" ’ .
JAS :mas ]ﬁaiiaV ‘

Enc: Frints (4)

kéc: Clerk §>J2

Surveyor

DEPARTMENT OF AGKICULTURE, TRADE & CONSUMER PROTECTION TIME LIMIT EXPIRES

: 11/21/90

""""‘.\rvwa-ms_“ -
LR R T e, ot




© DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS AND -~
¢ YRANSPORTATICN SERVICES -
" Central Office Design - AT

'§ Wisconsin Department of Transporfation

"Decefnber 20, 1990 : R BT . , »‘;sgggnoeboyiggnfu}qnuehbéms:i:*;‘   "
o . e e sarhany " P.O.Box7eie

W, Ky Wik EARRGLEN )

Mrs. Kay M.-chlke S - R
5168 1 Ah-tlaytah Road e 21 19 Telephans ~ {800) 2052651
Oshkosh, WI = 54901 SV - |
L v”t-ﬂ\”.i?;?r’;ﬁ%‘%??‘ig¥:r
Dear Mrs. Ehlke PLARRIRE T
Dear Mrs. Ehlke:
© subject: North Park Estates

- City of Oshkesh

USH 4%
- Winnelago County

The subject final plat was transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, =
~ pivision of Highways and Transportation Services, by the Department of Agriculture,

~ Trade and Consumer Protection on October 29, 1990 undey the provisions of Section
236.12, Wisconsin Statutes. ' ;

The Division of Highways and Transporiction Services has considered this plat in
the 1ight of the Rules and Regulations Governing Land Subdivision Plats Abutting
State Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33, Wisconsin
Adninistrative Code, promulgated under authority of Section 236.13(1)(e),
Wisconsin Statutes. :

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services does nol objéct to the subject
final plat as submitted and so certifies in accordance with the provisions of Section
1236.12, Wisconsin Statutes. '

We wish to thank you for your cosperation in these matters of mutual interest,

Stucerely, - l

J. W. Oresser, P.E,
State Design Engineer for Hwys. RMN: LSK:b4957

cc: Register of Deeds ‘
By: / DATCP | -
,4/5, — DILHR |
4 457 Surveyor |
onald M. N - -

Gwners: (¢,‘o Surveyor)
ohr, P.E. Winnebago Plan Comm.
Chief Ut§lities Enginecr 0 #3

01124
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Planning and Zonlng Department

Thee Ware of the Futire:

. hWay 15, 1990

~ _Dave Eisole
. Martenson & Eisele

- 1819 American Court

- Neenah, WI 64966

't Re: North Park Estates (Prelimiracvy Plat), City of OshkOsh,'<

Dear Dave:

i "The Hinnebago County Planning end Zoning Department has reviewed
i~ the aboved named preliminary plat. The County certifies this plat
P &anmg&mnﬁ.b).sgﬂmﬂau,m_pgt.rs_f_nal EL&L.QPRLQ.L%L.WQ
foilowind ftems need to be addressec;

- o 1. Basad on County policy, n¢ duplicate road names will be
i : ‘ allowed because of Emergency services and addressing

o ; : problems. Therefore, "Park Drive" ashould to changed to
g . an alternative name because it may create confusion with
: exlsting Park Drive in the City of Nezaah.

2. The following "Restriction for Publ;c Benefit" must be
placed on the final plat:

RESTRICTION FOR PUBLIC BENEFIT - WINNEBAGQ. CQUNTY

Pursuant to section 18.568 of the Winnebago County Land Division
. Ordinance, upon fin:l grading, the developer and/or owner shall
- comply with thie surface water drainage plan ns approved by the
Wintisbago County Lancd and Hater Conservatior and Planning and
Zoning Departments.

If you hsve any questions please call or write, Thank you.

Sincerely. cc: Dave Schmide, County

Planning Director
g&” ‘ Carol Owens, County P&Z
exry L. Boug1e Chairperson
County Principal Planner Jeanne Storm, Supervisor of

Plat Review Unit - DAT&CP
w“ie'n'closuro NnNm”rCTmNAB! £
PHINLIAGO COUMY riAANING & ZONING COMMITTRE

b e £ -./5’ o
| a o ‘Nu T T T e
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State v'of Wisconstn

" , Depwtmentq/‘Agricumzre. 'Irade&CmsmwrProtectlm R o

.MARTENSON & EISELE

A'“"T“‘W | o BT C leutBadgerRmd
' b Madison, w:537o&wu: o
~ October 4, 1990 L N
Mr. David D. Eisele 0CT 1 7 19%0 PERMANENT FILE NO, 17381

S ‘1919 American Court
~ Neensh, WI 54956

" Subject: NORTH PARK ESTATES

SW 1/4 5 36 T19N R16E
City of Oshkosh
Winrebago County

‘Dear Mr. Eisele:

The Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection certifies this
preliminary plat as nonobjectionable. The Department of Transporxtation, Division of
“ilghways and Transportation Services will review the plat if it {s an "abuttiag
plat" as defined by «. Ky 33.03 (3), Wis. Admin., Code. The Department of Industry,
‘Labor and Human Relations will revicw the plat, {f unsewared, in accordance with
Chaptex ILHR 85, Wis. Admin. Code. The Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee

has objecting agency review authority on this preliminary, as w21l as on the final
plact.

Local government units, during their review of the plat, will resolve, when
applicable, that the plat:

- complies with local master plani, officlial map or subdivision control o. dinances;
- conforms with areawlde water quality management plans, if sewered;

- - complies with Wisconsin shoveland management regulatiouns;

- resolves possible problems with storm water runoff;

- fits the design to tha topograpby;

- displays well designed lot and strest layou:;

« includes service or {3 serviceable by mecessary utilities.

COMMENTS FROM PRELIMINARY PIAT REVIEW:

s. 236.i6 (1 The ioty have the minimum width and area required by this
section. However, when public sewer is not available, lot
sizes are also determined by soil tests completed in
accordance with Chapter ILHR 85, Wis. Admin. Code (Rules of
tha Department. of Industry, Labor and Huran Relations).

s. 236.16 (2) The streets maet the minimum widih required by this section.




( Page 2 .
- My, David Eisale :

" NORTH PARK ESTATES

© October 4, 1990

gl 236.20 (2) (o)

s, 236.20 (4) (b)

5. 236.21 (2) (a)

‘This plat cdnéains 5 blocks: Lots 1-4; lits 5-311and 71-75;

Lots 32-41 and 51-70; Lots 42-50; and Lots 76-93 and Outlot 1.
On the final plat lota must be consecutively numbered within.
each block, If this plat will be developed in phases, lots
must be consecutively numbered throughout the consecutive
additions.

On the final plat, the "islands” in Sharratt Avenue and
Prairie Court and the "Walkway® bstween Lots 22-23 nmust be
labeled as "Dedicsted to the Public" or as ccnsecutively
numbered outlots.’

When tho final plat of the subdivision is received in this:
oftfce, elther the Department of Industry, Labor and Human

-~ Relations must bs listed in the Owner's Certificate as a

reviewing agency or we must receive the clerk's certification
regarding sewerage facilities.

CIf there are any questions concerning this review or praparation and submittal of
the final plat, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

eanne A. Storm, Supervisor b;?‘/77q¢°”/

Plat Reviecw Unit
JAS:njh

Enc: Origiial

ce! Citadel Corpora%ion, OQwner
Clexrk, City of Oshkosh (w/print and sewer-certificatio:n form)
Winnebago County Planning & Zoning épmﬁfizze

Department of Transportation

ORIGINAL RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 9/14/99; REVIEWED BY DATCP ON 10/4/90.
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" Donna C. Serwas

. Oshkosh, WI seo1 P

" The subject preliminary plat was transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of

§ Wisconsin Department of Transportation

" DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS AND -

g s ' Central Office Désign .

“ki‘_‘"OCtob;er 3, 1890 . S wozShewyganAwnueBoé;nsSij_»j

P.O. Box 7916 o
Madison, W1 53707.7918 -

215 Church Avenue B oct 5 dud

© Dear Ms. Serwas:

f:Subje:t:' deth‘Pérk Estates

City of Oshkosh
"USH 45
Winnebago founty

—

Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, by the;Department»of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection on September 21, 1990 under the provisions
of Section 236.12, Wisconsin Statutes. ' ‘ :

" The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this ptat in

the light of the Rules and Regulations Governing Land Subdivision Plats Abutting
State Trunk Highways and Conuecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33, HWisconsin
Administrative Code, promulguted under authority of Section 236.13(1)(e),
Wisconsin Statutes. : , o

The Divisfon of Highways and Transportation Services objects to the subject plat as it
does not comply with Sectfions 33.02, 33.04 and 33.05 of the above-mentioned Rules. ,
Certification or nonobjection is conditioned upon full compliance with these and other
pertinent requirements set forth in the Rules.

Section 33.02 relates to the effect that a subdivision plat has on the adjacent
highway by generating traffic, reducing sight distance, impairing safety and
impeding traffic movements. [t is required that a vision corners be established
at the intersection of USH 45 and Sharrett Avenue. Said visicn corners must be
laid out at a distance of 260 feet as measured aiong the centerline of USH 45 and
130 feet as measured along the centerliie of Sharrett Avenue from said
intersection.

Section 33.04 of the above-mentioued Rules relates to the required information which

must be shown on each plat submitted for Department of Transportation review.

The centerline bearing of N 01°-01'-52"W for USH 45 ard shown on the subject plat
must be equated to the recorded bearing of N02°-58°-23"W for Department of
Transportation Project ID 6432-03-21.

Section 33.05 relates to access restriction between a state trunk highway and
abutting lots of a subdivision plat. It is required that an access restriction
clause, in the form as is stated below, be added to the face of the plat when
submitted for final review.

o124

. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES .

. Telephone - (608} 266-2651 - SRR



Donna €. Serwas
October. 2, 1990 B
Paqe 3.

"As_owner ] hereby restrict a]] lots and outlots, in that no owner. possessor,-~
“user, nor licensee, nor other person shall have any right of direct vehicular *
“ingress or egress with USH 45, as shown c¢n the plat; it being expressly intended

- according to sectien 236,293, wisuon'1n Statutes, and shall be enforaeable by the
B \Departmen* of Transportation : : :

S Your. attent1on is also 1nv1ted to paragraph (2) of Section 33 05 which states as D
“‘~follows - , _ , ‘ ; , - DR B
Celn accordance wit the obJectives and purposes of these Rules and Regulations,

- the Department of Transportation may require a desirable pattern of access
 “betwsen a state trunk highway anc abutting lands which are contiguous to and’

7 adJoin the propnsed subdivision and which are owned by or under option (formal or

. informal), contract or leise to the subdivider. A recordable covenant running

with the land may be required with respect thereto." : :

It is requested that the subdivider como]y with Section 13 10 of the Rules by LR
e consulting with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation office in Green Bav at 944 P
a Vanderverren Way regarding this matter. ; v

s The fina] plat, incor orating the appropr1ate revision, corrections or additions in
“compliance with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules, must be submitted in
-order that the objections noted herein may be removed. a

We wish to thank you for your cooperation {n these matterslof mutual interest.
‘Sincerely; |

- J. W. Dresser, P.E,
- State Design Engineer for Hwys RMN:LSK: f4079
‘ ‘ c¢: Register of Deeds

; , DATCP . ; S
, DILHR f S

, ; Surveyor ' R
Owners (c/o Surveyor) o

> Ronald M. Nohr, P.E. Planning and Zoning
Chief Utilities Engineer D #3

,By:-,

~ that this restriction shall constitute a restriction for the benefit of the pub11c 1af
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" -ARE TRANSMITTED KEREWITH; ‘ |
L ,(',Q}\) For Your Information . ‘ : ), For Necessary Action
:{ ) For Signature and Return ‘ ' ) Per Your Request
{ = ) For Review and Comment o ) Per Our Conversation
{ ) For Recerding and/or Filing ) For Your Files.
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